meters per month exceeded 600% over the Baseline Allowance using on average 3,284 kWh each, or 
1,792,692 kWh total generating 1,400 tons of carbon dioxide emissions; and 

WHEREAS, for fiscal year 2022-2023, the three percent (3%) utility users tax is expected to 
generate approximately Eight Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars ($880,000) and the forty-five 
percent (45%) above Baseline Allowance utility users tax on excessive electricity usage is expected 
to generate One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars ($165,000); and 

WHEREAS, continued revenue from the 3% utility users beyond its November 30, 2024, 
termination date will allow the City to fund police, public works, parks and recreation, and other 
essential government services without drastically reducing such services to the detriment of its